December 31, 2011, the Company determined the consideration paid for the acquisition of
Northern Platinum was calculated incorrectly with respect to the accounting for the
replacement options and warrants issued. The revised allocation of the consideration given
and net assets acquired, inclusive of the impact of the transition to IFRS, of this transaction
is summarized as follows:

Fair value of common shares issued
Fair value of replacement options and warrants
Transaction costs

$ 6,937,410
1,101,095

263,937

Purchase price $ 8,302,442

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,075
Receivables 112,048
Mineral properties 9,146,231
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (614,845)
Deferred income tax liabiities (342,067)

Net assets acquired $ 8,302,442

(c) Restatement of acquisition of Prophecy Holdings Inc. and Northern Platinum Ltd.

The following outlines the impact of the restatement to the consolidated statement of
financial position as at December 31, 2010 and the impact of the transition to IFRS.

Previously

reported under

Canadian

GAAP

Impact of

restatement

Restated

under Canadian

GAAP

Impact of

transition

to IFRS

Restated

and/or

reported

under IFRS

Property and Equipment $ 91,706 $ - $ 91,706 $ 25,210,287 $ 25,301,993

Mineral Properties 74,377,177 11,089,720 85,466,897 (35,002,242) 50,464,655

Total Assets $ 117,592,358 $ 11,089,720 $ 128,682,078 $ (9,791,955) $ 118,890,123

Deferred Income Taxes $ 8,606,656 $ 2,772,431 $ 11,379,087 $ (10,930,400) $ 448,687

Reserves 5,407,447 8,317,289 13,724,736 (35,222) 13,689,514

Deficit (28,752,790) - (28,752,790) 1,173,667 (27,579,123)

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 117,592,358 $ 11,089,720 $ 128,682,078 $ (9,791,955) $ 118,890,123

There was neither impact to the consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1,
2010, nor the consolidated statement of operations or cash flows for the year ended
December 31, 2010.

22 ]

PROPHECY COAL CORP.
(formerly Prophecy Resource Corp.)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. ACQUISITIONS AND RESTATEMENT (Continued)

(d) Acquisition of Prophecy Platinum Ltd.

On June 13, 2011, the Company completed the transfer of the Wellgreen and Lynn Lake
nickel properties and $2,000,000 cash to Pacific Coast Nickel Corp. (“PCNC”) through an

[…]

previously expensed borrowing costs and, therefore, reclassified the interest on the loan of
$1,143,889 incurred in 2010 to support the development of the Ulaan Ovoo mineral property
to property and equipment.

(e) Reconciliation to previously reported financial statements

A reconciliation of the above-noted changes is included in the following statements for the
dates noted below. There is no effect of transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS on the
statement cash flows. Therefore, a reconciliation of cash flows has not been presented.

• T ransitional Consolidated Statement of Financial Position -  January 1, 2010
• Consolidated Statement of Financial Position -  December 31, 2010
• Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss -  December 31, 2010

56"J

PROPHECY COAL CORP.
(formerly Prophecy Resource Corp.)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

25. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

The January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

January 1, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 139,312 $ - $ 139,312
Receivables 2,928 - 2,928

142,240 - 142,240
Non-current assets

Reclamation deposits 6,850 - 6,850
Property and equipment 77,927 - 77,927
Mineral properties 15,933,591 - 15,933,591

$ 16,160,608 $ - $ 16,160,608

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 52,105 $ - $ 52,105

Equity

Share capital 33,896,787 - 33,896,787
Contributed surplus 3,582,419 - 3,582,419
Deficit (21,370,703) - (21,370,703)

16,108,503 - 16,108,503

$ 16,108,503 $ - $ 16,108,503

57 ]

PROPHECY COAL CORP.
(formerly Prophecy Resource Corp.)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

25. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

The December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

December 31, 2010
Canadian

GAAP
(Notes 3 and 4)

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Receivables
Prepaid expenses

$ 39,324,151
414,926

82,513

$ - $ 39,324,151
414,926

82,513

Non-current assets
39,821,590 - 39,821,590

Reclamation deposits
Available-for-sale investments
Property and equipment
Mineral properties

6,500
3,295,385

91,706
85,466,897

25,210,287
(35,002,242)

6,500
3,295,385

25,301,993
50,464,655

$ 128,682,078 $ (9,791,955) $ 118,890,123

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Loans payable

$ 2,221,951
5,083,334

$ - $ 2,221,951
5,083,334

Non-current liabilities
7,305,285 - 7,305,285

Asset retirement obligation
Deferred income tax taxes

80,000
11,379,087 (10,930,400)

80,000
448,687

18,764,372 (10,930,400) 7,833,972

Equity
Share capital
Reserves
Accumulated other comprehensive loss
Deficit

125,458,376
13,724,736

(512,616)
(28,752,790)

(35,222)

1,173,667

125,458,376
13,689,514

(512,616)
(27,579,123)

109,917,706 1,138,445 111,056,151

$ 128,682,078 $ (9,791,955) $ 118,890,123

58 7

PROPHECY COAL CORP.
(formerly Prophecy Resource Corp.)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

25. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

The Canadian GAAP Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the
year ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition

GAAP to IFRS IFRS

General and Administrative Expenses
Consulting and management fees $ 1,278,392 $ - $ 1,278,392
Share-based payments 1,142,330 (29,778) 1,112,552
Advertising and promotion 693,778 - 693,778
Professional fees 447,512 - 447,512
Travel and accommodation 367,511 - 367,511
Stock exchange and shareholder services 254,658 - 254,658
Salaries and benefits 252,703 - 252,703
Office and administration 196,958 - 196,958
Insurance 6,038 - 6,038
Amortization 19,458 - 19,458

Loss Before Other Items________________________(4,659,338)_________29,778 (4,629,560)

Other Items
Foreign exchange gain 23,726 - 23,726
Interest income 9,399 - 9,399
Interest expenses (1,143,889) 1,143,889 -
Loss on disposal of property and equipment___________ (1,739)______________________ (1,739)

(1,112,503) 1,143,889 31,386

Net Loss for Year (5,771,841) 1,173,667 (4,598,174)

Fair value loss on available-for-sale investments (512,616) - (512,616)

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss for Year $ (6,284,457) $ 1,173,667 $ (5,110,790)

59"J

Prophecy í
Coal  Corp.  w

(Formerly Prophecy Resource Corp.)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations

December 31, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

PROPHECY COAL CORP.
(Formerly Prophecy Resource Corp.)
Annual Management’s D iscussion and Ana lys is o f Financial C ondition and Results o f O perations
For the year ended December 31, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

CONTENTS

1. F O R W A R D -L O O K IN G  S T A T E M E N T S ..... 3